

**14-13562-E**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BARRY J. GRAHAM, FRED DAVIS CLARK, JR., A/K/A DAVE CLARK,  
CRISTAL R. COLEMAN, A/K/A CRISTAL CLARK, DAVID W. SCHWARZ,  
AND RICKY LYNN STOKES,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida, No. 13-cv-10011

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, APPELLANT**

---

ANNE K. SMALL  
General Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY  
Deputy General Counsel

JACOB H. STILLMAN  
Solicitor

HOPE H. AUGUSTINI  
Senior Litigation Counsel

DAVID D. LISITZA  
Senior Litigation Counsel

THEODORE J. WEIMAN  
Senior Counsel

Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F. Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20549  
(202) 551-5167 (Weiman)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Nature of the case .....	4
B. Facts.....	5
1. Defendants and Cay Clubs.....	5
2. Defendants offered and sold investment contracts that paired condominium sales with management services.....	6
3. Defendants made materially false promises to investors, misappropriated investor funds, and operated Cay Clubs as a Ponzi scheme. ....	9
4. Clark, Coleman, Graham, and Stokes unlawfully offered and sold unregistered securities. ....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

5. Graham and Stokes unlawfully acted as  
unregistered brokers.....11

6. Cay Clubs collapsed and investors lost millions of dollars. ....12

C. Proceedings and dispositions below.....12

1. The Commission’s investigation .....12

2. The Commission’s complaint .....14

3. The parties filed cross-motions for summary judgment,  
and the district court dismissed the action on  
jurisdictional grounds.....15

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....19

ARGUMENT .....23

I. The district court erred in concluding that the statute of limitations in  
28 U.S.C. § 2462 applies to the Commission’s requests for an injunction  
against securities law violations, disgorgement of proceeds from  
violations, and a finding of violation of the securities laws. ....23

A. Statutory background. ....23

B. Section 2462 does not apply to the equitable relief the  
Commission seeks. ....24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

1. An injunction against securities law violations is not a “penalty” under Section 2462. ....25

a. This Court held in *Banks* that an injunction against violations is not subject to Section 2462. ....26

b. The district court erroneously read *Banks* as limited to injunctions against “continuing violations.” .....27

c. This Court has also held in non-Section 2462 cases that an injunction against violations is equitable. ....30

d. Other courts of appeals have held that an injunction against securities law violations is not a “penalty” under Section 2462. ....31

e. Congress has distinguished between injunctions against securities violations and civil penalties for securities violations. ....32

2. Disgorgement of defendants’ profits from securities law violations is not subject to Section 2462. ....34

a. This Court and two other courts of appeals have held that disgorgement is not subject to a statute of limitations; no court of appeals has held otherwise. ....35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

b. Disgorgement is equitable and nonpunitive. ....37

c. Disgorgement is not a “forfeiture” under  
Section 2462. ....39

i. Forfeiture can be punitive but disgorgement  
cannot; in particular, forfeitures include profits  
earned from forfeited proceeds, but disgorgement  
cannot include profits on disgorged proceeds. ....39

ii. Other significant differences demonstrate that  
“forfeiture” under Section 2462 does not include  
disgorgement. ....43

3. A finding that defendants violated the securities laws is  
not a “penalty” under Section 2462. ....45

C. The Supreme Court’s decision in *Gabelli* does not address  
the equitable remedies at issue here or transform any of them into a  
“fine, penalty, or forfeiture” under Section 2462.....49

D. The remoteness in time of a defendant’s violation is a factor that  
district courts can consider when fashioning equitable relief.....52

II. The district court erred in holding that Section 2462 limits courts’ subject-  
matter jurisdiction.....53

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

A. The Section 2462 statute of limitations is an affirmative defense that does not limit the jurisdiction granted by the securities laws.....54

1. Section 2462 is a typical statute of limitations that is not jurisdictional. ....54

2. The federal securities laws provide subject-matter jurisdiction that Section 2462 does not impair. ....55

B. The district court’s contrary jurisdictional analysis is erroneous. ....57

C. The district court’s error is detrimental. ....58

CONCLUSION.....59

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	23
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	39, 45
<i>Avila-Santoyo v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 713 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	57
<i>Bonner v. Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	31
<i>Brett v. Jefferson County, Ga.</i> , 123 F.3d 1429 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	48
<i>C. J. Hendry Co. v. Moore</i> , 318 U.S. 133 (1943) .....	44
<i>Canady v. SEC</i> , 230 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	55
<i>CFTC v. Reisinger</i> , No. 11-cv-8567, 2013 WL 3791691 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 2013).....	51
* <i>Coghlan v. NTSB</i> , 470 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Corbett v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 767 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2014).....	58
<i>Cory v. White</i> , 457 U.S. 85 (1982).....	29
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	24
<i>Donell v. Mojtahedian</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	51

\* Asterisks denote authorities on which Appellant principally relies.

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998) .....	37
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1216 (2013).....	17, 22, 47, 49, 50, 51, 52, 55, 59
<i>General American Life Ins. Co. v. AmSouth Bank</i> , 100 F.3d 893	
(11th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 641 (2012) .....	55
<i>Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	48
<i>Hardin v. City Title &amp; Escrow Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	59
<i>Hayes v. Adam</i> , 512 F.Supp.2d 1330 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....	16
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	28
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011) .....	57, 58, 59
<i>Hocking v. Dubois</i> , 885 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Hodgson v. First Federal Savings and Loan Ass'n</i> , 455 F.2d 818	
(5th Cir. 1972) .....	30
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	44, 53
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	33
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....	55
<i>In re Landsberg</i> , 14 F. Cas. 1065 (E.D. Mich. 1870).....	38
<i>Malu v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 764 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2014).....	19

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McGlory v. United States</i> , 763 F.2d 309 (7th Cir. 1985).....	49
<i>Medical Transp. Mgmt. Corp. v. IRS</i> , 506 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2007).....	43
* <i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley RR Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 412 (1915).....	19-20, 24, 39, 47
<i>Meltzer v. Bd. of Public Instr. Of Orange County</i> , 548 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	48
<i>Mitchell v. Bland</i> , 241 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1957).....	30
<i>Mitchell v. Pidcock</i> , 299 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1962) .....	31
* <i>National Parks &amp; Conserv. Ass'n, Inc. v. TVA</i> , 502 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	20, 24
<i>Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	43
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....	34, 36
<i>R&amp;W Technical Svcs. Ltd. v. CFTC</i> , 205 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	49
* <i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	54, 55, 56
* <i>Riordan v. SEC</i> , 627 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	31, 37, 39, 40
<i>The Sarah</i> , 21 U.S. 391 (1823) .....	44
* <i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	54

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SEC v. Amerindo Invest. Advisors, Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-5231 (RJS), 2014 WL 405339, (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2014) .....	51
<i>SEC v. Antoine Silver Mines, Ltd.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 414 (N.D. Il. 1968) .....	46
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund Int'l</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>SEC v. Bartek</i> , 484 Fed.Appx. 949 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	32
* <i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978).....	21, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 46
* <i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004).....	21, 23, 35, 36, 37, 46
<i>SEC v. Carriba Air, Inc.</i> , 681 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	25
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	34, 43, 44
<i>SEC v. Clark</i> , 915 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	34
<i>SEC v. Continental Tobacco Co.</i> , 463 F.2d 137 (5th Cir. 1972).....	28, 53
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	44
<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16, 38
<i>SEC v. First Am. Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 673 (8th Cir. 1973).....	28
<i>SEC v. First City Fin. Corp., Ltd.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	37, 46
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>SEC v. Funinaga</i> , No 13-cv-1658 (JCM), 2014 WL 4977334 (D. Nev. Oct. 3, 2014) .....	51
<i>SEC v. Gabelli</i> , 518 Fed.Appx. 32 (2d Cir. 2013).....	50, 55

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SEC v. Gabelli</i> , 653 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2011).....	51
<i>SEC v. Geswein</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	51
<i>SEC v. Ginsburg</i> , 362 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	25, 28, 29, 30
<i>SEC v. Koenig</i> , 557 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>SEC v. Koracorp Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1978).....	29
<i>SEC v. LeCroy</i> , No. 09-cv-2238 (AKK), 2014 WL 4403147 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 5, 2014).....	51
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	41
<i>SEC v. Monarch Fund</i> , 608 F.2d 938 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	29
* <i>SEC v. Monterosso</i> , 756 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	38
<i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt.</i> , 725 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2013).....	51
<i>SEC v. Rind</i> , 991 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993).....	25, 34, 35, 37, 52
<i>SEC v. Ross</i> , 504 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>SEC v. Savoy Indus., Inc.</i> , 587 F.2d 1149 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	29
<i>SEC v. Syndicated Food Serv. Intern., Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-1303 (NGG), 2014 WL 1311442 (E.D.N.Y. March 28, 2014).....	51
<i>SEC v. W. J. Howey</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946) .....	16
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	51

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SEC v. Yun</i> , 327 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 390 (1940).....	37, 39
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	48
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....	57, 58
<i>Talley Indus. Inc. v. CIR</i> , 116 F.3d 382 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	40
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	33
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	43, 45
* <i>United States v. Banks</i> , 115 F.3d 916	
(11th Cir. 1997) .....	20, 24, 26, 27, 28, 36, 48, 55, 57
<i>United States v. Betancourt</i> , 422 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>United States v. Core Labs, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	59
<i>United States v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> ,	
727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>United States v. First City Nat'l Bank</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967) .....	19
<i>United States v. Fleet</i> , 498 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>United States v. Hawkey</i> , 148 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	40
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989) .....	44
<i>United States v. One 1980 Rolls Royce</i> , 905 F.2d 89 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	40

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 125 (1961).....	46
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 924 F.2d 1014 (11th Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998).....	31, 36
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996) .....	40
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	53
<i>Williams v. Warden, Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 713 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	57, 58
<i>Wirtz v. Lone Star Steel Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 668 (5th Cir. 1968).....	30
<i>Zacharias v. SEC</i> , 569 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	36, 37, 38, 39

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §77a, et seq.

Section 2(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 77b(a)(1) .....	16
Section 5(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77e(a).....	15
Section 5(c), 15 U.S.C. § 77e(c).....	15
Section 8(A)(e), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(e).....	38
Section 8(A)(g), 15 U.S.C. § 77h-1(g) .....	38
Section 17(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77q(a).....	14-15

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Section 20(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(b).....	2, 15, 32-33, 57
Section 20(d), 15 U.S.C. 77t(d) .....	15, 32, 50
Section 20(d)(1),15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(1).....	2, 25, 46, 57
Section 22(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77v(a) .....	2, 56
<u>Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a, et seq.</u>	
Section 3(a)(10), 15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10) .....	16
Section 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	15
Section 15(a)(1), 15 U.S.C. 78o(a)(1) .....	15
Section 21(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. §78u(d)(1).....	2, 15, 33
Section 21(d)(3), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3).....	2, 15, 25, 32, 46, 50, 57
Section 21(d)(5), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....	2, 15, 20, 38, 57
Section 21(e), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(e).....	2, 56-57
Section 27(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a).....	2, 56
Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	15
17 U.S.C. § 411(a) .....	56
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	56
28 U.S.C. § 1338(a) .....	56

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(e) .....	58
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	58
28 U.S.C. § 2462 .....	<i>passim</i>
Insider Trading Sanctions Act, Pub.L. No. 98–376, 98 Stat. 1264 .....	33
Remedies Act, Pub.L No. 101-429, 104 Stat. 931 .....	33
D.C. Code § 23-110(g) (1973) .....	58
District of Columbia Court Reform and Criminal Procedure Act of 1970, 84 Stat. 608 .....	58
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

L. Loss, J. Seligman & T. Paredes, <i>Securities Regulation</i> § 9.a (2014) .....	41-42
1 J. Pomeroy, <i>Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 1349 (1905) .....	29
E. Borchard, <i>Declaratory Judgments</i> 428-30 (2d ed. 1941) .....	47-48
Jimmy Gurulé et al., <i>The Law of Asset Forfeiture</i> § 1-2(b), (c) (2d ed. 2004) .....	43
<i>United States Department of Justice Manual for Federal Prosecutors, DOJML</i> Comment 9-110.000C vol.8 (5th ed. 2009, 2014 supplement) .....	41
H.R. Rep. 98-355 (1984) .....	33

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
H.R. Rep. 100-910 (1988).....	33
H.R. Rep. 101-616 (1990).....	38
Brief of the Appellant, <i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004), 2003 WL 24046067 .....	35
Brief for the United States, <i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1216 (2013), 2012 WL 6131633 .....	35
